

## 2024 Personal Golf Cart Usage at JHSRA Finals

The first 50 personal golf cart reservations can be made online or by phone or email to <u>johnny@metrogolfcars.com</u> or <u>nicolas@metrogolfcars.com</u>.

- Personal golf carts MUST be registered with Metro Golf Cars rentals, or we will confiscate and hold any golf cart that is in violation for the remainder of the finals. If a personal golf cart operator is in violation of any rule that has been established, the contestant's back number may be pulled, and disciplinary action could/will follow.
- When registering your personal golf cart, you will be charged a \$250 permit fee plus tax. Permits are obtained in the same manner as a rental unit retrieval by calling Metro Golf Cars 817-921-5491 x 101 or emailing Johnny Pilcher at johnny@metrogolfcars.com and can be retrieved on-site at the Metro Golf Cars, Inc. Rentals area.

Information collected for this process is listed below:

- ALL PERSONAL GOLF CARTS MUST ADHERE TO THE SAME RULES AS RENTAL UNITS. ONLY GOLF CARTS WILL BE ALLOWED ON THE PREMISES. ATV, SIDE BY SIDE, UTV, GO CARTS, ETC. ARE NOT PERMITTED ON THE EVENT GROUNDS.
- No golf carts, personal or rental units, are allowed off the grounds.
- All personal golf carts must be equipped with headlights and taillights.
- The following information is required when a personal golf cart is registered through Metro Golf Cars, Inc.:
- ✓ Signed copy of the JHSRA Form
- $\checkmark$  Proof of ownership of your golf cart
- $\checkmark$  Picture of golf cart
- ✓ Minimum \$100,000 Certificate of liability Insurance from your insurance carrier naming JHSRA, Metro Golf Cars, JB Wells Park (City of Gonzales)
- $\checkmark$  Signed Metro Golf Car forms that include rules and credit card information.

Once the personal golf cart is at the venue, all that have been registered through Metro Golf Cars will need to be delivered to the Metro Golf Cars, Inc, Rentals area to obtain a sticker that must be placed on the driver's side of the front body panel of the golf cart. ALL registered personal carts MUST have

this sticker to show they have been approved/registered or will be at risk of losing the privilege to using their golf cart for the duration of the event.

JHSRA is taking a hard line on disciplining infractions. JHSRA personnel or leaders, security personnel, and fairground management have the authority to confiscate a golf cart and/or pull a contestant's back number if they do not follow the rules. Discipline may include the disqualification of a contestant.

## 2024 Personal Golf Cart Usage at National Finals

Agreement

I have read the personal golf cart usage guidelines and will adhere to the following:

I have registered my golf cart with Metro Golf Cars and will obtain a sticker on my golf cart.

I agree with and will adhere to the guidelines provided by Metro Golf Cars.

I have read and agree with the JHSRA/ Metro Golf Cars rules.

I will operate my personal golf cart in a responsible manner and will not allow anyone under the age of 16 to operate our personal golf cart on the grounds.

Signature:	
Nanatura	
JIZHALUIT.	Dalt.

Thank you- JHSRA Staff

- 1. Only select personal golf carts will be allowed on the event grounds and are subject to all rules listed. All personal golf carts must be pre-approved and pre-registered prior to the event.
- 2. All golf carts must be registered, credentialed, and have a permit, which must be prominently displayed on the driver's side of the front body panel of the golf cart.
- 3. All drivers must be a minimum of 16 years of age and be in possession of a valid driver's license to operate a golf cart or will risk the vehicle being confiscated and will only be released to an adult with such credentials.
- 4. Drivers must show proof of age and license or an authorized wristband if stopped by security.
- 5. There is a 1:30 am curfew on golf car usage for anyone 21 years and under at the High School Finals Rodeo. There is no restriction on golf car usage by parents or adult guardians.
- 6. There are several off-limits areas on the event grounds. Restricted areas will be signed and flagged as such, and golf cart use is prohibited in these areas. Golf carts are not permitted off grounds or on public roads. Golf carts are not allowed inside barns or tents at any time. Golf carts found in prohibited areas will be confiscated immediately and reported to officials.

- 7. When not in use, it is up to the owner of the golf car to secure it. Metro Golf Cars, Inc./ JHSRA/JB WELLS PARK is not responsible for lost or stolen golf carts.
- 8. The speed limit on the grounds must be adhered to. Golf carts being operated at unsafe speeds will be confiscated and held for the remainder of the event.
- 9. Do not exceed passenger or weight capacity allowed on the golf cart. Each occupant must be seated on the bench seat:
  - a. 2-passenger golf cart 2 people only
  - b. 4-passenger golf cart 4 people only
  - c. 6-passenger golf cart 6 people only
  - d. utility truck golf cart 2 people only; none shall occupy the utility bed as it is not designed nor rated for passengers.
- 10. Alcohol and drugs are not permitted on the event grounds. Texting, alcohol and/or drug use while driving is strictly prohibited.
- 11. Reckless driving, abuse of the rules, and irresponsible driving will result in the confiscation of a golf cart.
- 12. Absolutely no water balloon fights on golf cars. (No Tolerance Policy: 1st offense golf car will be confiscated for remainder of event with no refund.)
- 13. Golf Cart must be driven in a safe manner and all rules followed to maintain your golf cart privilege.
- 14. Operating a golf cart as well as being a passenger in a golf cart can pose a risk of injury or death; the operator must adhere to all safety rules to ensure the safety of everyone attending the event.
- 15. Security will be onsite and arranged by Metro Golf Cars, Inc. and JHSRA these entities have full authority to confiscate golf carts, write tickets and/or warnings, and stop any golf cart on the event grounds for rules infractions and/or unsafe driving. Periodic governor checks will be performed throughout the day on any/all golf carts.

It is expressly understood and agreed that: JHSRA, Metro Golf Cars, Inc., JB Wells Park (City of Gonzales), their staff, owners or operators and agents, shall not be held liable for damages or injuries of any kind, whether to persons and/or property, and/or loss of time, and any other loss arising from the use, operation of, or in any way connected with the personal golf cart being allowed on grounds. I have read and understand that this is a legally binding agreement and accept all the terms of this agreement. Failure to comply with these terms may result in the termination of my event credentials, the golf cart being impounded, and forfeiture of golf cart privileges for the remainder of the event WITH NO REFUNDS GIVEN.

Please initial all rules above on each line and sign below that you have read and understand all the above statements/rules. Anyone operating the golf cart must know and follow all regulations.

Parent/Guardian Name:	Signature:	Date:
-	-	
Contestant Print Name:	Signature:	Date: